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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

CENTRAL DIVISION 

·THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Plaintiff, 

JOHN KHANBEKYAN, 

: dob 06/ 14/ 77,-

V. 

lzAVEN KHANBEKYAN, 

i dob 10/29/78; 
Defendants 

CT No. CD271598 
DA No. AEE189 

COMPLAINT-FELONY 

INFOIUvIATION 

Date: 

PC296 DNA TEST STATUS SUMMARY 

Defendant DNA Testing Requirements 
������������������ 
KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN,ZAVEN 

DNA sample required upon conviction 

DNA sample required upon conviction 

CHARGE SUMMARY 

Count Charge Issue Type 

1 PCSSO(b)(3) Felony 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

Sentence Range Special Allegations 

2-3-5 

2 PCSSO(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

3 PCSSO(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZA VEN 

4 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 
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CHARGE SUMMARY (cont'd) 

Count Charge Issue Type Sentence Range Special Allegations Allegation Effect 

5 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOJ-IN 

KHANBEKYAN, Z,�VEN 

6 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

I<.1-I.1\NBEI<.Y1\N,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

7 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOI-IN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

8 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2- 3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOI-IN 

KJ-JANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

9 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOI-IN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

10 PC550(b)(3) I-'elony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

Kl-IANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

11 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

12 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

f<H1\.NBEI<.Y1\N, Z.c\\TEN 

13 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

Kl-IANBEKYAN, JOHN 

I<HANBEIZY1\N, Z1\\'EN 

14 PC550(b)(3) FelOny 2-3-5 

Kl-IANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

15 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 
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CHARGE SUMMARY (cont'd) 

Count Charge Issue Type 

15 PC550(b)(3) Felony 

KHANBEKY,\N, ZAVEN 

Sentence Range Special Allegations 

2-3-5 

16 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

17 LC32!5 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKY,\N,JOHN 

Kl-L\NBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

18 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

19 LC3215 Felonv 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

20 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

21 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAt'l,JOHN 

I<H.i\NBEI<Y,\N, Z1\ \TEN 

22 PC550(b)(3) Felony 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZA VEN 

2-3-5 

23 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,.JOHN 

KHANBEKY AN, ZAVEN 

24 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

25 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

Kl-L\NBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN,ZAVEN 
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CHARGE SUMMARY (cont'd) 

Count Charge Issue Type Sentence Ra11ge Special Allegations Allegation Effect 

26 PC550(b)(3) Felooy 2-3-5 

27 LC3215 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

Felony 

I<Hl\NBEI<Y .t\N,] 01-IN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

16-2-3 

28 PC55D(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

29 LC3215 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

Felony 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKY1\N, ZAVEN 

16-2-3 

30 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZA VEN 

31 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

I<l-I.r\.NBEI<Y_(\N, Z�<\ \TEN 

32 PC550(b)(3) Felony 

KI-L>\NBEKYAN,JOHN 

I<H:\NBEI<.Y r\N, Zt\ \'EN 

33 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

34 PC550(b)(3) Felony 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

2-3-5 

35 l'C550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKY,\N, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

36 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

IJage 4 of 21, Court Case No. CD271598 



( ( 

CHARGE SUMMARY (cont'd) 

Count Charge Issue Type Sentence Range Special Allegations Allegation Effect 

36 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,ZAVEN 

37 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

l<H1\NBEI<Y1\N, ZA VEN 

38 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN,ZAVEN 

39 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, Zt\VEN 

40 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

41 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

Kl-1.\NBEKYA,"J, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

42 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

43 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN,ZAVEN 

44 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOI-IN 

KHANBEKYAN, Zi\VEN 

45 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KI-L'lNBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYJ\N, ZAVEN 

46 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZA VEN 
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CHARGE SUMMARY (cont'd) 

Count Charge 

47 LC3215 

Issue Type 

Felony 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

10iA1'SBEI(Y1\N, Zr\ \TI:<:N 

Sentence Range 

16-2-3 

48 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KJ-IANBEKYJ\N, JOHN 

KH,\NBEKYAN, ZA VEN 

49 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

50 LC3215 Felony 16-2-3 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

Kl-IANBEKY1\N, ZAVEN 

51 PC550(b)(3) Felony 2-3-5 

KHANBEKYAN, JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZA VEN 

52 PC550(b)(3) I<'elony 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KI-L�NBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

53 LC3215 Felony 

KHANBEKYAN,JOHN 

KHANBEKYAN, ZAVEN 

2-3-5 

16-2-3 

Special Allegations Allegation Effect 

PC1054.3 INFOR.iv�L REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

'fhe ·undersigned, certifying upon information and belief, complains that in the County of San Diego, State of Califotnia, 
the Dcfendant(s) did co1nmit the follo>ving crime(s): 
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CHARGES 

COUNT 1 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 

On or about September 4, 2013,JOHN I<.H.J\NBEl<Yr\N and 7....t\ \TEN I<I-IANBEI<YAN, did unlawfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, a11d kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal 
and lrno\vingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, an e\rent that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person \Vas 
entitled, TO WIT: Meditox Ser\'ices, Inc. submitted a bill to Amttust in amout of $1,128.00 [Alicia R.] in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 2 - INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 

()n or abot1t September 4, 2013, JOHN I<H1\NB EJ(Y r\N a11d Z,A,, VEN I<H.1\NBEI<YAN, did unla\vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a peTson's initial and co11tinued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the atnount of a benefit and paytnent to \vhich tl1e person \Vas 
entitled, 1'0 Wirf: NE,.-\ Healthcare submitted a bill to .t\mtillst in the atnount of $985.32 [:\licia R.] in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 3 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about Septetnber 9, 2013,JOHN J{HJ\NBEI<YAN and Z.t\\'EN I<H�\NBEI<YAN, did unla,vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and ki10\vingly assist and conspire witl1 another person to conceal 
and knowingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued rigl1t and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \Vl1ich the person \Vas 
entitled, TO \'\/IT: 1vleditox Services Inc. submitted a bill in the atnount of $1,128.13 to SClF Uose E.] in ·violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 5SO(b)(3). 

COUNT 4 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or ab.out October 2, 2013,JOI-IN ICI-IANBEI<Y1\N and ZA\TEN I<H).,_NBEI<YAN did offer, deliver, receive 
and accept a rebate, refund, com1nissio11, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \vl1ether 
in tl1e for1n of money or otl1envise, as compensation or inducement for referri11g clients or patients to perform or 
obtain services or benefits pursuant to the California Workers' Con1pe11sation law, TO WIT: Check from NEA 
I-Iealthcate paid to I.inc of Sight in a1nount of $6,460.00 [Co1nmission September 2013] in violation of LABOR 
CODE SECTION 3215. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 5 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about October 7, 2013,JOHN I<I-L\NBEl<YL\N and Z.t\VEN I<H1\NBEI<:.Yt\.N, did unlawfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and 
kr10\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitletnent to an insurance benefit and paytnent, and the amount of a benefit and pay1nent to \Vhich the person was 
entitled, TO WIT: l\1editox Services submittd a bill in the amount ofS1,128.13 to SCIF [Jose E.] in 'riolation of 
PENAL CODE SECrION 5SO(b)(3). 

COUNT 6 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about October 7, 2013,JOI-lN ICFIANBEI<Y1\N and Z1\'lEN KH.t\NBEI<Y1\N, did unlawfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, a11d kno\vingly assist and conspire with anotl1er person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitletnent to an insurance benefit and payment, and tl1e amount of a benefit and payment to \Vhich the person was 
entitled, "fO WI'f: NE.t\ Heathcare Inc. submitted.a bill in the amount of $985.32 to SCIF Uose E.] in \r:iolacion of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 7 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about October 14, 2013,JOI-IN ICI-L-\NBEI<YAN and ZA VEN I<HANBEI<YAN did unlawfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurre11ce of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person1s initial and continued rigl1t and 
entitlement to an insutance benefit ai1d payment, and the amount of a benefit and payme11t to \vhich the person·\Vas 
entitled, 1"0 \VIT: NEA Healthcare st1b1nitted a bill in tl1e ainount of $985.32 to AmT1ust [Alicia R.] in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 8 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about November 4, 2013,JOI-IN IG-IANBEI<YAN and ZAVEN I<I-IANBEI<YAN, did unla\vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and pay1nent to \Vhich the person \Vas 
rntitled1 TC) \y.'T"r: NRA Healthcare Tnc. sub1nitted a bill in the amount of$985.32 tQ SCIF Gose E.] in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 9 - INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about No,rcmber 18, 2013,JOHN I<H1\NBEI<Y1\N and Z1\VEN I<HANBEI<YAN, did unla\vfully conceal 
and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and co11spire \vith another person to conceal 
ai1d kno,vll1gly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, an event t11at affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitleme11t to an insurance benefit and payment, and tl1e amount of a benefit and payment to wlllch the person \Vas 
entitled, 'fO \"X'IT: 1\Icditox Services submitted a bill in the amont 0£$1,128.13 to Amtrust [Alicia R.] in v1olation of 
PEN_A.l. CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 10 - INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or abo11t November 16, 2013, JOHN I<HANBEI<Y :\N and Zi\ VEN I<HANBEI<.YAN, <;lid unla,vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event tl1at affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \Vhich the person was 
entitled, T'O WIT: NI�.c\ healthcare submitted a bill in the amount of $985.32 to Ainttust [1\licia R.] in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 11 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or abot1t November 26, 2013,JOHN KH1\NBEI<Y1\N and ZAVEN I<H1\NBEI<Y.J\N did offer, deliver, receive 
and accept a rebate, refund, co1nmission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and oth_er consideration \Vhether 
in the form of money or otl1e1\vise, as compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or 
obtain se1,1ces or benefits pursuant to tl1e California \X'orkers1 Co1npensation la\v, "fO \'{?I'f: NEA. Healthcare Inc 
paid I..ine of Sight a cl1eck in the a1nount of $2,890.00 [Comrn.ission Novetnber 2013] in violation of LABOR CODE 
SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 12 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about December 10, 2013,JOHN KH.t\NBEl<YAN and Z1\ 'lEN I<.H.J\NBEI<YAN did offer, deliver, receive 
and accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, di-vidend, discount and other consideration whether 
in the form of tnoney or othenvise, as co1npcnsation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perfonn or 
obtain seivices dr benefits pursuant to tl1c California Workers1 Compensation law, TO WI'r: NEA Healthcare: Inc. 
paid Line of Sight a cl1cck in tl1e a1nount of $6,975.00 [Cominission November 2013] in \'iOlation of LABOR CODE 
SECTION 3215. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 13 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

011 or about December 2, 2013,JO.HN l<H£\NBf:I<YAN and Z1\VEN KHANBEI<Y1\.N, did unlawfully conceal 
and knowingly fail to disclose. the occurrence of, and knov.riogly assist and conspire \Vitl1 another perso11 to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an e;rent that affected a perso11's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the atnount of a benefit and payn1ent to \Vhich tl1e person \Vas 
entitled, TO WIT: NE.t\ Healthcare Inc submitted a bill to SCIF in the amount of $985.32 [Jose E.] in violation of 
PEN,\L CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 14 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about December 16, 2013,JOHN I<H1\NBEl(Y_t\N and ZA \TEN I<I-IANBEI<YAN, did unlawfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vii1gly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event tl1at affected a person1s initial and continued right and 
entitletnent to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and pa.yment to which the person \Vas 
entitled, TO \Vrr: Mcditox submitted a bill in the amount of $1, 128.13 to £\mtrust [1\licia R.] in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 15 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about I)ecember 16, 2013,JOHN I<HANBEI<Y1\N and Z1\ VEN I<I-IANBEI<Y1\N, did unlawfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal 
and kno\vi11gly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an e\rent that affected a 11erson's initial and continued rlght and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and paytnent to which the person \Vas 
entitled, 'fO '\\'/I�f: NE1\ Healthcare Inc. sub1nitte a bill in the amount of $985.32 [1\licia R.] to Amuust in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION SSO(b)(-1). 

COUNT 16 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or aboutjanuai1' 14, 2014,JOHN I<Hi-\NBEI<Y1\N and ZAVEN I<Hr\NBEI<Y1\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and 
kn{)\vingly fail to disclose tl1c occurrence of, an event tl1at affected a person's initial and co11cinued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and pay1nent, and the amount of a benefit and payment to which tl1e person \vas 
entitled, "1'0 WI"f: !\1editox Services, Inc sub1nitted a bill in the amount of$1,128.00 to SCIF Qose f:"..l in 'Violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 17 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or aboutJanuaxy 29, 2014,JOHN I<H..ANBEI<Y�AN and ZAVEN J(fu\NBEl(YAN did offer, deliver, receive 
and accept a rebate, refund, comtnission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \Vhether 
in tl1e forn1 of 1noney or othet•vise, as compensatio11 or inducement for rcfcrri11g clients or patients to perform or 
obtain services or benefits pursuant to the California Workers' Compensation law, TO \VIT: NE.� Healthcare Inc. 
paid Line of Sight $3,800.00 [Cotn1nission December 2013 to January 31, 2014] in violation of L\BOR CODE 
SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 18 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about f;cbruary 10, 2014,JOHN I<f-IANBEI<Y"AN and ZAVEN I<HANBEIZY.t\N, did unla\vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a perso_n's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance be11efit and payment, and tlte amount of a be11efit and payment to \Vhicl1 the person \Vas 
entitled, 1"0 WIT: Prllnetox I.aboratories submitted a bill in the amount of $1,128.13 to .t\mtrust [Alicia R.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 19 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about February 27, 2014,JOHN I<I-I�\NBEI<YAN and ZAVEN I<I-I�A.NBEI<YAN did offer, deliver, receive 
and accept a rebate, refund, cotnrnission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \vhether 
in the form of 1noncy or othenvise, as compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or 
obtain services or benefits pursuant to tl1e California Workers' Coinpensation law, TO \Xi'IT: NE1\ Healthcare Inc. 
paid Line of Sight $4,680.00 [Commission Feb1uary 2014] in violation of J�,\BOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 20 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about 1'farch 3, 2014,JOI-IN I<I-U\NBEI<YAN and Z1\ VEN KI-L\NBEIZY.t\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire "\vitl1 another person tO conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the atnount of a benefit and payment to Vlhich the person \Vas 
entitled, 1'0 \'(!I'f: Primctox I.aboratories Inc. submitted a bill to Zurich in the amount of $1,207.80 [Margarita C.J in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION SSO(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 21 - INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about :tvfarch 3, 2014,JOHN I(H.t\NBEI<Y1\N and z.-\VEN I<HANBEI<YAN, did unlawfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and consp.ire with another person to conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person1s initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an ins11rancc benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \Vhich tl1e person '\Vas 
entitled, TO \'\!IT: l)rimetox Laboratories Inc submitted a bill in the amount of $1,128.13 to SCIF Uose E.] in 
violation of PEN1\L COI)fi, SEC'l'ION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 22 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about J\farch 3, '2014, JOHN l<Hl\NBE,I<Y.r\N and Z1\ VEN I<HANBEICYAN, did unla\vfullv conceal and . . 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith anotl1er p_erson to conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's in.itial and continued 1-ight and 
entitleme11t to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and pay1nent to \vhich the person \Vas 
entitled, "fO \'V'I1': Primetox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,128.13 to A1ntrust [_AJicia R.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 23 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about 1.farch 31, 2014, JOHN KH.r\NBEI<Y1\N and ZAVEN I<I-IANBI�I<YAN, did unla\vfully conceal and 
knowll1gly fail to disclose the occurrence of, :i,nd kno\vingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, an event tl1at affected a person's initial and continued rigl1t and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and pay1nent to \vhicl1 the person \Vas 
entitled, TO Wl�l·: Priinetox Laboratories Inc submitted a bill in the amount of $1.128.13 to Atntrust [Alicia R.] in 
violation of PEN"�L CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 24 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about �A..pril 7, 2014, JOHN J(_HJ\NBEI<.Y 1\N and ZA \TEN KI-IANBEI<YAN did offer, deliver, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whetl1er in the 
form of money ot: other\visc, as co1npensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain 
sc1-.,·ices or benefits pursuant to the California Workers' Compensation law, TO \'X'IT: NEA I-lealtl1care paid Line of 
Sight S3,822.00 (Commission Ivfarch 2014] in violation ofJ""'\BOR COI)f<: SECTION 3215. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 25 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about 1\ptil 28, 2014, JOHN I<Hi\NBEJ(Y/\N and Zi\ VEN I<HANBEI<YAN, did unlawfully conceal and 
kno'\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire "\vith another person to conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and contint1ed right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \vhich tl1e person \Vas 
entitled, TO \V'IT: Primetox Labortories Inc submitted a bill in tl1e a1nount of $1,128.13 to Aintl-ust [Alicia R.] in  
v;olation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 26 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or abo11t April 28, 2014,JOHN Iill1\NBEI<Y1\N and ZA\TEN I<H�A..NBEI<YAN, did unla'\vfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and co11spire \vith another person to conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an e\rent that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
encitle1ne11t to an insurance benefit and payment, at1d tl1e amount of a benefit and payment to whicl1 th.e person \Vas 
entitled, 1·0 WIT: Primetox Labortoreis Inc subtnitted a bill in tl1e atnoi_1nt of$1,128.13 to SCII-l Gose E.] m 

v;olation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 27 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about .:\pril 26, 2015, JOHN I<HANBl�I<Y.AN and ZA \'EN !U-1ANI3EI<YAN did offer, dcli\'er, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discou11t and other consideration \vl1etl1er in the 
for1n of money or othenvise, as compe11sacion or it1ducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain 
services or benefits pursuant to the California \Vorkets1 Cotnpensation law, TO \VIT: Pritnetox Labortories Inc. paid 
Line of Sigl1t $6,000.00 [Commission 1-\.pril 2014] in violation of I...r\BOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 28 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about !\fay 12, 2014,JOI-IN I<I-iANB.EI<Y1\N and Z.t\ VEN IOI1\NBEI<Yi\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and ki10\vingly assist and conspire with anotl1er person to conceal and 
kno.\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an C"'i'ent that affected a person's initial and continued right at1d 
entitle1nent to an insura11ce benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was 
entitled, 1'0 W!1': NJ:,.t\ Healthcare submitted a bill in the amount of .$985.32 [I\Jatga1i.ta C.] to Zurich in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 29 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or aboutju11e 3, 2014,JOHN l<H1\NBI2KYAN and ZAVEN KH:\NBEIZY.r\N did offer, deliiter, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, pxeference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \Vhethcr in the 
form of mor1ey or other\vise, as co1npensacion or inducement for referring clients or patients to perfotm or obtain 
services or benefits pursuant to the Califo1nia Workers' Compensation la'lV, TO \X'IT: NE1\ Healthcare paid Line of 
Sight $3,800.00 [Conunissio11 l\..fay 2014] in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 30 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAJM 

On or about June 2, 2014, JOI-IN I<I-IANBEI<YAN and ZA VEN I<I-IANBEI<YAN, did unla\vfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial at1d continued right and 
encitle1nent to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amoµnt of a .benefit and payment to '\Vhich the person '\Vas 
entitled, TO WIT: Prllnetox labortorics Inc. submitted a bill in the atnolmt of $1,376.03 to SCIF Gose E.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 31 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAJM 

011 or about June 9, 2014,JOHN 1-CHANBEI<Y.t\N and Z1\VEN I<Ht\NBEJ(Y1\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
k.no'\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist ahd conspire \vith another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitleinent to an insurance benefit a11d payment, and tl1e amount of a benefit and payment to \Vhich the person '\Vas 
entitled, 'l"O \Vl'f: Pritnetox I�abortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of$1,376.03 [.t\licia ll.] to 1\mtrust in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 32 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAJM 

On or abot1tJunc 16, 2014,JOHN I<1-I1\NBEl-CY1\N and ZI\ \1EN I<J-I.t\NBEI<YAN, did unlawfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire '\vith another person to conceal and 
kno'\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an e'\rent that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to '\vhich the person was 
entitled, 'fO \\'/I'f: Primetox Labortorics Inc. submitted a bill in the ainount of $1,376.03 to Drug Scteen [Margarita 
C.] in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 33 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about June 16, 2014,JOI-IN IG:LANBEI<YAN and ZA \TEN I<I-IANBEI<Y�'\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire with another pers_on to conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, an event that affected a person1s initial and continued .right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and pay1ncnt, and tl1e ainount of a benefit and payment to which_ the person \Vas 
entitled, 1'0 \V'I'l': NE.t\ Healthcare Inc. submitted a bill in the amou11t of $754.68 to Zurich for 'f erocin Patch 
[lvla<garita C.] in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 34 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about June 30, 2014,JOHN I<ll:\NBEI<Y.t\N and ZAVEN I<H-'\NBEI<.Y.t\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingl}r assist a11d conspire \Vith another person to conceal and 
k.no\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitle1ne11t to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \vlllch the person was 
entitled, 1'0 WI'f: Primetox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in tl1e amount of Sl,376,03 to SCIF Uose E.] in 
violation of PEN1\L CODE SECTION SSO(b)(3). 

COUNT 35 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAJM 

()n or about July 7, 2014,JOHN I<H.1\NBEKY.J\N and ZAVEN I<I-L'\.NBEI<YAN, did unlawfully conceal and 
kno\vi11gly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurte11ce of, an event tl1at affected a person's initial ·and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \vhicl1 tl1e person was 
entitled, TO \"'\/IT: I)rimetox Labortories Inc. sub1nitted a bill in the amount of $1,376.03 to Amtrust [Alicia R.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 36 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about July 18, 2014, JOHN I<Hr\NBEI<Y.i\N and Z1\ VEN I<I-IANBEI<Y AN, did unla\vfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire. \vith anotl1er person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued 1'.igl1t and 
ei1titlement to an insurance benefit and paytnent, and the amount of a benefit and pay1nent to \Vhich the person "\Vas 
entitled, TO WIT: Primctox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of Sl,376.03 to 1.feado\vbtook Uamie A.l 
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 37 - INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about July 18, 2014,JOI-JN I<.I-:IANBEI(Y,\N and ZAVEN l<I-L\NBEI<Y1\N, did unla,vfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence ,of, and knowingly assist and conspire \vitl1 another person to conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, a11 event that affected a perso111s initial a11d co11tinued right ai1d 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amou11t of a be11efit and payment to \vhich the person was 
entitled, �fO \\/11': Primetox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,376.03 to Zuricl1 [Socorro C.} in 
''iolation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), 

COUNT 38 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or abot1tJuly 18, 2014,JOHN ICHANBEiZY�'\N and ZAVEN I(H1\NBEKYJ\N, did unlawfully conceal and 
lmowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person \vas 
entitled, TO \'V'IT: Primetox submitted a bill in tl1e atn9unt of $1,376.03 to Zuricl1 [Altagracia C.] in violation of 
PENiu, CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), 

COUNT 39 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about July 16, 2014, JOHN I<HANBEI<Y�A..N and ZA \TEN Iilii\NBEICT_A.N did offer, deliver, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, p_reference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \vl1ether in the 
form of inoney or other\vise, as compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain 
services or benefits pursua11t to the California \Xlorkers' Compensation la\V, NEI\ I-Iealthcare Inc paid Line of Sight 
$3,585.00 [Co1n1nission fl..Ta}T 2014] in violation ofL\BOR COl)E SI�CTION 3215. 

COUNT 40 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about Septe1nbcr 19, 2014,JOHN I<HANBEI<YAN and Z1\ VEN I<H_[lNBEKY1\N, did unla\vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an eve11t that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \Vhich the person \Vas 
entitled, 1"0 \'V'IT: Pritnetox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,376.03 to Zurich [1\ltagracia C.] in 
violation of PENr\L CODE SECTION SSO(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 41 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about September 19, 2014,JOHN I<J-1.t\NBEI<Y .. A_N a11d-ZA \71:'..N I<Ht-\NBEI<Y�\N, did unlawfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno'\vingly assist and conspire '\vith anotl1er person to conceal 
�111d 1-.no\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected -a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and pay1nent, and tl1e a1nount of a benefit and payment to whicl1 the person \Vas 
entitledi TO \'\!IT: Pri1netox l.abortories Inc. submitted a bill in tl1e amount of $1,376.03 to Z11rich [Socorro C.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 42 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about Septetnber 19, 2014,JOI-IN l(I-!ANBEI<Y1\N and ZL\ \TJ�N I<H1\NBEKYAN, did unla\vfully conceal 
and lmo\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \vith another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose t11e occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an ·insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person \Vas 
entitled, TO WIT: Pritnetox I,abortorics Inc. sub1nitted a bill in the amount of $1,376.03 to :t'vfeado\vbrook Uamie A.] 
in violation ofllEN1\L CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 43 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about l\1arch5, 2015,JOHN l(J-l.i\NBEICYAN and ZAVEN I(J-lANBEIZYAN did offer, deliver, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, di\ridend, discount a11d other consideration \vhether in the 
fonn of money or otheJ:\Vise, as compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain 
senrices or benefits pursuant to the California \Vorkers' Compensation law, NEA paid I.inc of Sjght $14,8700.00 
[Co11uniss.ionJune 2014 to I�ebruary 2015J in violation of LABOR CODE SEC1TON 3215. 

COUNT 44 -INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about i=ebrua11r 20, 2015,JOI-TN l(Hr\NBI;I<Y1\N and ZAVEN KHt\NBEI<YAN, did ·unla\vfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith anotl1er person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued rigl1t and 
entitlement to an insurance be11e.fit and payment, and tl1e amount of a benefit and payment to '\Vhich tl1e person \Vas 
entitled, 'I'O \V'I"f: Primctox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,317.07 to Zurich [Socorro C.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTJON SSO(b)(.1). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 45 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about February 20, 2015,JOHN I<I-IANBEI<-Y�\N and ZAVEN I<HANBEI<.·'_{1\N, did unlawfully conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal 
and kno\vingly fail to disclose tl1e occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and tl1e atnount of a benefit and payment to which tl1e person was 
entitled, TO WI1': Primetox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,317 .00 to ivicado\vbrook Gamie .t\.] 
in \r:iolation ofIJEN1\L CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 46 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about !\larch 11, 2015,JOI-IN I<I-I1\NBEI{Y1\N and Z}\ \1EN IOI1\NBEI<Y1\N, did unla,vfully conceal and 
kno\·vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and 
k.no\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an e\'ent that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and pay1nent, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \Vhich the person \Vas 
entitled, 'fO WI1�: Primetox Labortories Inc. submitted a bill in the amotint of $1,317.07 to SedE;"'vick [Epifania B.] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 47 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

011 or about April 17, 2015,JOHN l<HANBJ::?J<YAN and z_,\ \'EN I<HANBEl<YI\N did offer, deliver, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \vhet11er in the 
form of money or otherwise, as compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain 
services or benefits pttrsuant to tl1e California \Vorkcts1 Compensation la\V, TO \'V'IT: NE.A I-iealtcare paid Line of 
Sigl1t $13,020.00 [Co1nmission Fcbruru:y to l'vfarcl12015] in violation ofLr\BOR CODE SECrITON 3215. 

COUNT 48 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about April 8, 2015, JOHN J(_J-JANB12l(Y,A.N and ZA '/EN J(H1\NBEI<YAN, did unla;,vfully conceal and 
knowll1gly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and knowingly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal and 
k110\vingly fail to disclose tl1c occurrence of, an event that affected a person1s initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and pay1nent to which the person ;,vas 
entitled, ·ro WI1": l)ri1netox Labortoties Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,317,07 to IC\"X' Group [David :tvL] 
in violation oflJE�Nt\I. CODE. SEC1'10N 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 49 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about i\pril 20, 2015,JOHN I<Ht\NBEI<YAN and ZAVEN lili.i-\NBET<YAN, did i.1nla-.. vfully conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire "\Vith another person to conceal and 
kno-,,vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, ai1 event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
entitlement to un insurance benefit and payment, and the atnount of a benefit and payment to \vhicl1 the person was 
entitled, 1'0 Wicf: l)rimetox Labortorics Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,317.00 to SCII.;- [David £..L] in 
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 50 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about t.'lay 20, 2015, JOI-IN I<.I-lt\NBEI<YAN and ZA 'lEN I<I-L!\.NBEI<YAN did offer, deliver, receive and 
accept a rebate, tefund, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \Vhether in the 
form of money or otl1envise, as compensation ot inducement fot referring clients ot patients to petfortn or obtain 
services or benefits pursuant to the Califotnia Workets1 Compensation la\v, NEA 1-Iealthcare paid Line of Sight 
$17,250.00 [Commission April 1,  2015 to ,\pril 31, 2015] in violation of Li\BOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 51 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about Ivfay 11 ,  2015, JOI-IN I<l--IANB-EI<YAN and ZA \'EN I<:HJ\NBEI<Y_t\N, did unla\vfully conceal and 
knowingly fail to disclose the occutrence of, and knowll1gly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and 
e11titlement to an insw:ancc benefit and pay1nent, and the amount of a benefit and payment to \vhich the person was 
entitled, TC) \VIT: Prllnetox l,abortories Inc. sub1nitted a bill in the amount of$1,317.07 [Alicia R.] in \riolation of 
PENAL COD E SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 52 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or abot1t rvfay 20, 2015,JOf-IN I<H1\NBEI<Y.AN and ZAVEN I<HANBEI(Y1\N, did unla\vfully conceal at1d 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occuttence of, and kno\vingly assist and conspire \Vith another person to conceal and 
kno\vingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, an e\rent that affected a petson1s initial and continued right and 
entitlement to an insura11ce benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and paytnent to \vhich the person -..vas 
entitled, '"fO Wirf: Prllnetox I�abortoties Inc. submitted a bill in the amount of $1,317 .07 to ESIS [Pablo P.]in 
dolation of PEN;\L CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 53 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about June 25, 2015,JOHN I<H1\NBEJ(Yr\N and Z1\VEN I<HANBEICYi\N did offer, deliver, receive and 
accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration \Vhether in the 
form of 1noney or othet\vise, as compensation or inducen1ent for referring clients or patients to perfor1n or obtain 
services or benefits pursuant to the California Workers' Compensation la'\V, TO \X/IT: NEA .Healthcare paid Line of 
Sight $10,250.00 [Commission :Lvfay 2015] in violation ofL,A..BO'R CODE SECTION 3215. 

NOTICE: J\ny defendant named on this complaint \vho is on criminal probation in San Diego County is, by receiving this 
complaint, on notice tl1at the evidence prese11ted to the court at the -prelimina11r hearing on this complaint is presented for 
a dual purpose: tl1e People are seeking a holding order on the charges pursuant to Penal Code Section 872 and 
simultaneously, the I)eople are seeking a revocation of the defendant's probation, on any and all sucl1 probation grants, 
utilizing the same evidence, at the preliminary hearing. Defenses to eitl1er or botl1 procedures should be considered and 
presented as appropriate at the preliminary l1earing. 

N01"ICE: 1\ny defendant named on this complaint \vho is on l\Ja11datory Supervision in San Diego County is, by 
receiving this complaint, on notice that the evidence presented to the court at the preliminary hearing on this complaint is 
presented for a dual pu1pose: the People are seeking a holding order on the charges pursuant to Penal Code Section 872 
and sllnultaneously, tl1e People are seeking a revocation of the defendant's l\1andatory Supervision pursuant to Penal Code 
Sections 1 170(h)(5)(B) and 1203.2, on any and all such grants, utilizing the same evidence, at the preliminary hearing. 
l)cfense to eitl1er or both procedures sl1ould be considered and presented as appropriate at tl1c preliminary hearing. 

Pursuant to I'EN.t\L CODE SEC1"ION 1054.S(b), the People arc hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel 
provide discovery to the People as required by l)ENAL COI)f� SP,CTION 1054.3. 

Sheriffs records indicate that as of the booking date one or more defendants have not yet provided a DNA sample to the 
DOJ database. Pursuant to Penal Code Section 296(c), the court shall order collection of DNA fro1n the defe11dant(s) if 
advised by the prosecuting attorney that a sample is required but has not been provided by the defendant. Pursuant to 
Penal Code sections 296/296.1, if not already required fro111 a past convictio11, any defendants \vho have not done so will 
be required to pro\'ide a sample upon conviction of this felony offense. 
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I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OP PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND 
THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER CD271598, CONSISTS OF 53 COUNTS. 

I:?,xect1ted at City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, on April 13, 2017. 

INFORMATION 

Date 

COMPLAINANT 

BONNIE M. DUMANIS 
Disti:ict Attorney 
County of San Diego 
State of California 
by, 

Deputy District .L\ttorney 
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  Agent for Service of Process  (If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and Item 13 must be completed 
  with a California street address (a P.O.Box address is not acceptable).  If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with 
  the California Secretary of State a certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 13 must be left blank.)

  Type of Business

  Names and Complete Addresses of All Directors, Including Directors Who Are Also Officers  (The corporation
  must have at least one director.  Attach additional pages, if necessary.)
8.  NAME                                                                    ADDRESS                                                             CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

9. NAME                                                                    ADDRESS                                                              CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

10. NAME                                                                    ADDRESS                                                             CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

ZAVEN  KHANBEKYAN     13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY, CA 91402 

SI-200 C (REV 10/2010)

ZAVEN  KHANBEKYAN
DATE TITLETYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THE FORM

BY SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, THE CORPORATION CERTIFIES THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

  14.  DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION

 13.  STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL                CITY                           STATE                     ZIP CODE 

12.  NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

 ZAVEN  KHANBEKYAN

08/25/2011

BILLING

CEO

13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY, CA 91402

11.  NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IF ANY:

15. 

APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE

SIGNATURE

  Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers  (The corporation must list these three officers.  A comparable 
  title for the specific officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.)

4.  MAILING ADDRESS OF THE CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT THAN ITEM 2                                CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

6.  SECRETARY                                                         ADDRESS                                                             CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

5.  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/                             ADDRESS                                                             CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

7.  CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/                               ADDRESS                                                             CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

         

ZAVEN    KHANBEKYAN   13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY, CA 91402  

ZAVEN    KHANBEKYAN  13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY, CA 91402   

ZAVEN    KHANBEKYAN  13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY  CA 91402   

  Complete Addresses for the Following (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Items 2 and 3 cannot be P.O. Boxes.)

  Due Date:

State of California
Secretary of State 

Statement of Information
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations) 

1.  CORPORATE NAME

This Space For Filing Use Only

C3398169

MEDITOX SERVICES INC.

E-G51580

FILED
In the office of the Secretary of 
State of the State of California

Aug - 25 2011

    

  

       IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM

         FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00.  If amendment, see instructions.

S

13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY   CA  91402  

3.  STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY                        CITY                                                 STATE                     ZIP CODE

2.  STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE     CITY                                                STATE                     ZIP CODE

13920 BOXWOOD PL    PANORAMA CITY  CA 91402




